
PUTUMA, MANDISA NOZIBELE 

COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS OF ELECTRICITY 

SUPPLY IN A DEVELOPING TOWNSHIP 

MCom (Economics) UP 1993 

 
 
 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 



COST- BENEFIT ANALYSIS OF 

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY IN A 

DEVELOPING TOWNSHIP 

by 

l\1ANDISA NOZIBELE PUTUMA 

PRETORIA 

Submitted in fulfilment o~ the requirements 

for the 

degree of Magister Commercii (Economics) 

In the 

Faculty Economic and Management Sciences, 

UNIVERSITY of PRETORIA 

JUNE 1993 

 
 
 



DEDICATION 

TO MY SON - ZOLILE 

 
 
 



i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I am deeply indebted to a number of people who have 

assisted me with this dissertation. First and foremost, 

I wish.to thank my promoter Professor F.G. Steyn of the 

University of Pretoria, both for his useful moral advice 

and helpful criticism and for his unfailing support 

throughout the project. I am indebted to the various 

officials as well as employees of Escom, with whom many 

discussions were held. The generous financial assistance 

by the University of Pretoria in making this study 

possible, is deeply appreciated. It will be invidious of 

me not to acknowledge the courtesies and encouragements 

afforded to me by the Katlehong town council. 

To my friends, who unselfishly assisted with the typing 

and editing at in-opportunate times, in particular Julius 

Hewu, Michael Mokhahlane and Zodwa Dlamini whose special 

touch to my work make it so much more readable, I am so 

grateful. My family's most continual support in my 

search for excellence a.nd knowledge has proved to be 

indispensable. Finally to the Lord, for His constant 

inspiration and guidance that I can never repay. 

"God grant me the serenity to accept the things 

that I cannot change, courage to things I can 

and the wisdom to know the difference". 

M.N. Putuma 

Pretoria 

June 1993 

 
 
 



LEADER: 

ii 

COST - BENEFIT ANALYSIS OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY IN A 

DEVELOPING TOWNSHIP 

by 

MANDISA NOZIBELE PUTUMA 

DEPARTMENT: 

PROF F.G. STEYN 

ECONOMICS 

DEGREE: M.COM (ECONOMICS) 

SUMMARY 

Investment in electricity is a key element of the development process. 

Its importance is reflected in the growing recognition, since the 

1960's, that investing in electricity provides and enhances knowledge, 

attitude and motivation necessary for economic and social development. 

The development and utilization of electricity create an economic 

atmosphere that has direct and indirect benefit for the economy. The 

direct impact is felt by most households who are able to affect 

households tasks more rapidly than before and save much time and effort 

in the process. 

Electricity also has an indirect impact on development. It improves the 

quality of life of the community by raising their income. The results 

of the survey at Katlehong confirms that the availability of electricity 

as a basic need appears to be far from satisfactory. Areas without 

electricity experience major social and economic costs as a result of 

dependency on costly and inconvenient energy sources. 

 
 
 



Acknowledgements 

Summary 

Table of content 

List of tables 

List of figures 

Abbreviations 

1.1 
1.2 
1.3 

2.1 
2.2 
2.3 

3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
3.3.1 
3.3.2 
3.3.3 
3.3.4 
3.3.5 
3.3.6 
3.4 
3.4.1 
3.4.2 
3.4.3 
3.4.4 
3.5 
3.5.1 
3.5.2 
3.6 

iii 

TABLE OF CONTENT Page No. 

CHAPTER ONE 
INTRODUCTION. 

Statement of the problem 
Motivation for the research 
Methodology 

CHAPTER TWO 
ELECTRIFICATION IN SOUTH AFRICA 

Electrification in South Africa 
Inequitable access by the poor 
Impact of electricity supply on 
living standards 

CHAPTER THREE 

i 

ii 

iii 

vi 

vi 

vii 

11 
13 
15 

19 
20 

21 

CRITICAL EVALUATION OF THE BASIC NEEDS APPROACH 

Introduction 
Definitional issues 
Key material needs 
Education 
Food 
Health 
Shelter 
Water supply and sanitation 
Clothing 
Non-material needs 
Economic equality 
Self-reliance 
Public participation 
Change in attitudes 
Electricity supply as a basic need 
The role of the government 
The role of the households 
Conclusion 

25 
26 
38 
38 
42 
46 
50 
53 
55 
55 
55 
56 
57 
60 
61 
63 
66 
68 

 
 
 



4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.3.1 
4.3.2 
4.3.3 
4.4 

4.4.1 
4.4.2 
4.4.3 
4.5 

5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.3.1 
5.3.2 
5.3.3 
5.4 

5.4.1 
5.4.2 
5.5 

6.1 
6.1.1 
6.1.2 
6.1.3 
6.2 
6.2.1 
6.2.2 
6.2.3 
6.2.4 
6.3 

iv 

CHAPTER FOUR 
AN OVERVIEW OF COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS 

Introduction 
Origins 
The measurement of costs and benefits 
Use of shadow pricing 
Public goods 
Externalities 
Contraints which may be included in 
the analysis 
Scarcities 
Welfare considerations 
Treatment of capital costs 
Conclusion 

CHAPTER FIVE 
ECONOMIC IMPACT OF ELECTRIFICATION 

Introduction 
Energy consumption in underdeveloped areas 
Factors determining energy use 
Level of urbanization 
Site-specific factors 
Income 
Energy problems and supply constraints 
in underdeveloped areas 
Electrification problem 
Definitional matters 
Conclusion 

CHAPTER SIX 
COSTS AND BENEFITS OF THE ELECTRIFICATION 
OF THE KATLEHONG TOWNSHIP 

Introduction 
Housing 
Sewerage and other rubbish disposal 
Quality of life 
Main socio-economic features of Katlehong 
Public facilities 
The Katlehong survey 
Empirical results of the survey 
Findings of the survey 
Conclusion 

71 
74 
76 
79 
82 
84 

86 
86 
87 
88 
92 

103 
105 
109 
109 
110 
110 

112 
113 
116 
119 

122 
125 
127 
128 
139 
141 
147 
149 
159 
160 

 
 
 



7.1 
7.2 
7.3 

Appendix A: 

Appendix B: 

v 

CHAPTER SEVEN 
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Summary and policy implications 
Recommendations 
Areas for further research 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

Electricity supply in South Africa 

Questionnaire 

163 
172 
173 

 
 
 



vi 

LIST OF TABLES 

4.1. Costs of the project 

5.1. Percentage of households using different fuels in S.A. 

5.2. Mean annual per capital 

6.1. The provision of basic services in certain PWV 
townships 1990/1991 

6.2. Household demand patterns of different South African 
Groups, 1985 

6.3. Expenditure on fuel and light by metropolitan 
households, 1985 

6.4. Black household expenditure on main items of fuel and 
light for selected metropolitan regions, 1985 

6.5. Black household expenditure on fuel and light, electrical 
equipment and television sets for selected metropolitan 
regions, 1985 

6.6. Socio-economic statistics for Katlehong township, 1990 

6.7. Distribution of respondents by educational level 

6.8. General feelings about electricity 

6.9. Positive feelings about electricity 

6.10. Negative feelings about electricity 

6.11. Perceived benefits of electricity 

6.12. Agreement with specific feelings towards electricity 

6.13. (a) Frequency of visits by town council 

6.13. (b) Time spent by officers with respondents 

LIST OF FIGURES 

5.1. Net and useful energy consumption for rural and 
peri-urban areas (GJ/cap/year). 

91 

106 

107 

124 

130 

132 

134 

137 

142 

149 

152 

153 

154 

155 

156 

157 

157 

108 

 
 
 



BNA 

CBA 

Unicef 

ILO 

OECD 

ESC OM 

PWV 

PDL 

IMF 

CPI 

CEA 

SWR 

vii 

Abbreviations 

Basic needs approach 

Cost-benefit analysis 

United Nations Children's Fund 

International Labour Organisation 

Organisation for Economic Cooperation and 

Development 

Electricity Supply Commission 

Pretoria-Witwatersrand-Vereeniging 

Poverty datum line 

International Monetary Fund 

Consumer price index 

Cost effectiveness analysis 

Shadow wage rate 

 
 
 



PAGE 8 AND 9 NOT RECEIVED 

 
 
 


	00FRONT
	TITLE PAGE
	DEDICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	SUMMARY
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	LIST OF TABLES

	CHAPTER 1-3
	CHAPTER 4-5
	CHAPTER 6-7
	BACK



