

PUTUMA, MANDISA NOZIBELE

COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS OF ELECTRICITY

SUPPLY IN A DEVELOPING TOWNSHIP

MCom (Economics) UP 1993



COST - BENEFIT ANALYSIS OF

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY IN A

DEVELOPING TOWNSHIP

by

MANDISA NOZIBELE PUTUMA

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements

for the

degree of Magister Commercii (Economics)

in the

Faculty Economic and Management Sciences,

UNIVERSITY of PRETORIA

PRETORIA

JUNE 1993



DEDICATION

TO MY SON - ZOLILE



i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am deeply indebted to a number of people who have assisted me with this dissertation. First and foremost, I wish to thank my promoter Professor F.G. Steyn of the University of Pretoria, both for his useful moral advice and helpful criticism and for his unfailing support throughout the project. I am indebted to the various officials as well as employees of Escom, with whom many discussions were held. The generous financial assistance by the University of Pretoria in making this study possible, is deeply appreciated. It will be invidious of me not to acknowledge the courtesies and encouragements afforded to me by the Katlehong town council.

To my friends, who unselfishly assisted with the typing and editing at in-opportunate times, in particular Julius Hewu, Michael Mokhahlane and Zodwa Dlamini whose special touch to my work make it so much more readable, I am so grateful. My family's most continual support in my search for excellence and knowledge has proved to be indispensable. Finally to the Lord, for His constant inspiration and guidance that I can never repay.

"God grant me the serenity to accept the things that I cannot change, courage to things I can and the wisdom to know the difference".

M.N. Putuma Pretoria June 1993



ii

COST - BENEFIT ANALYSIS OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY IN A

DEVELOPING TOWNSHIP

by

MANDISA NOZIBELE PUTUMA

LEADER: PROF F.G. STEYN

DEPARTMENT: ECONOMICS

DEGREE: M.COM (ECONOMICS)

SUMMARY

Investment in electricity is a key element of the development process. Its importance is reflected in the growing recognition, since the 1960's, that investing in electricity provides and enhances knowledge, attitude and motivation necessary for economic and social development.

The development and utilization of electricity create an economic atmosphere that has direct and indirect benefit for the economy. The direct impact is felt by most households who are able to affect households tasks more rapidly than before and save much time and effort in the process.

Electricity also has an indirect impact on development. It improves the quality of life of the community by raising their income. The results of the survey at Katlehong confirms that the availability of electricity as a basic need appears to be far from satisfactory. Areas without electricity experience major social and economic costs as a result of dependency on costly and inconvenient energy sources.



iii

TABLE OF CONTENT

Page No.

Acknowledgements		i
-		
Summary		ii
Table of content		iii
List of tables		vi
List of figures		vi
Abbreviations		vii
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION.	
1.1	Statement of the problem	11
1.2 1.3	Motivation for the research Methodology	13 15
1.5	Methodology	15
	<u>CHAPTER TWO</u> ELECTRIFICATION IN SOUTH AFRICA	
2.1	Electrification in South Africa	19
2.2	Inequitable access by the poor	20
2.3	Impact of electricity supply on living standards	21
	CHAPTER THREE	
	CRITICAL EVALUATION OF THE BASIC NEI	EDS APPROACH
3.1	Introduction	25
3.2	Definitional issues	26
3.3	Key material needs	38
3.3.1	Education	38
3.3.2	Food	42
3.3.3	Health	46
3.3.4	Shelter	50
3.3.5	Water supply and sanitation	53
3.3.6	Clothing Non-material needs	55 55
3.4 3.4.1	Economic equality	55
3.4.2	Self-reliance	56
3.4.3	Public participation	57
3.4.4	Change in attitudes	60
3.5	Electricity supply as a basic need	61
3.5.1	The role of the government	63
3.5.2	The role of the households	66
3.6	Conclusion	68



iv

CHAPTER FOUR AN OVERVIEW OF COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS

4.1	Introduction	71
4.2	Origins	74
4.3	The measurement of costs and benefits	76
4.3.1	Use of shadow pricing	79
4.3.2	Public goods	82
4.3.3	Externalities	84
4.4	Contraints which may be included in	
	the analysis	86
4.4.1	Scarcities	86
4.4.2	Welfare considerations	87
4.4.3	Treatment of capital costs	88
4.5	Conclusion	92

<u>CHAPTER FIVE</u> ECONOMIC IMPACT OF ELECTRIFICATION

5.1	Introduction	103
5.2	Energy consumption in underdeveloped areas	105
5.3	Factors determining energy use	109
5.3.1	Level of urbanization	109
5.3.2	Site-specific factors	110
5.3.3	Income	110
5.4	Energy problems and supply constraints	
	in underdeveloped areas	112
5.4.1	Electrification problem	113
5.4.2	Definitional matters	116
5.5	Conclusion	119

CHAPTER SIX COSTS AND BENEFITS OF THE ELECTRIFICATION OF THE KATLEHONG TOWNSHIP

6.1 6.1.1	Introduction Housing	122 125
6.1.2	Sewerage and other rubbish disposal	127
6.1.3	Quality of life	128
6.2	Main socio-economic features of Katlehong	139
6.2.1	Public facilities	141
6.2.2	The Katlehong survey	147
6.2.3	Empirical results of the survey	149
6.2.4	Findings of the survey	159
6.3	Conclusion	160

.



v

CHAPTER SEVEN SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1	Summary and policy implications	163
7.2	Recommendations	172
7.3	Areas for further research	173

BIBLIOGRAPHY

- Appendix A: Electricity supply in South Africa
- Appendix B: Questionnaire



LIST OF TABLES

Costs of the project	91
Percentage of households using different fuels in S.A.	106
Mean annual per capital	107
The provision of basic services in certain PWV townships 1990/1991	124
Household demand patterns of different South African Groups, 1985	130
Expenditure on fuel and light by metropolitan households, 1985	132
Black household expenditure on main items of fuel and light for selected metropolitan regions, 1985	134
Black household expenditure on fuel and light, electrical equipment and television sets for selected metropolitan regions, 1985	137
Socio-economic statistics for Katlehong township, 1990	142
Distribution of respondents by educational level	149
General feelings about electricity	152
Positive feelings about electricity	153
Negative feelings about electricity	154
Perceived benefits of electricity	155
Agreement with specific feelings towards electricity	156
Frequency of visits by town council	157
Time spent by officers with respondents	157
	 Percentage of households using different fuels in S.A. Mean annual per capital The provision of basic services in certain PWV townships 1990/1991 Household demand patterns of different South African Groups, 1985 Expenditure on fuel and light by metropolitan households, 1985 Black household expenditure on main items of fuel and light for selected metropolitan regions, 1985 Black household expenditure on fuel and light, electrical equipment and television sets for selected metropolitan regions, 1985 Socio-economic statistics for Katlehong township, 1990 Distribution of respondents by educational level General feelings about electricity Positive feelings about electricity Perceived benefits of electricity Agreement with specific feelings towards electricity Frequency of visits by town council

LIST OF FIGURES

5.1.	Net and useful energy consumption for rural and	108
	peri-urban areas (GJ/cap/year).	



Abbreviations

BNA	-	Basic needs approach
CBA	-	Cost-benefit analysis
Unicef	-	United Nations Children's Fund
ILO	-	International Labour Organisation
OECD	-	Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development
ESCOM	-	Electricity Supply Commission
PWV	-	Pretoria-Witwatersrand-Vereeniging
PDL	-	Poverty datum line
IMF	-	International Monetary Fund
CPI	-	Consumer price index
CEA	-	Cost effectiveness analysis
SWR	_	Shadow wage rate



PAGE 8 AND 9 NOT RECEIVED